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Board of Trustees
Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of
Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County (the Agency) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011, which
collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Agency’s management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these
financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An aundit includes
examining, on a fest basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
opinions.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele
County as of December 31, 2011, and the respective changes in financial position and the respective budgetary
comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. :

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report daied May 1, 2012 on our
consideration of the Agency's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered
in assessing the results of our aundit.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion
and analysis information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the Hmited procedures de not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Keddiongton & Chaiotemaen

May 1,2012

Telephone (801) 590-2600 5292 So. College Dr., Suite 102
Fax (801) 265-9405 Salt Lake City, Utah 84123



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
DECEMBER 31, 2011

This section of the Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County’s annual financial report
presents our discussion and analysis of the Service Agency’s financial performance during the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2011. Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter at
the front of this report and the financial statements, which follow this section:

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

» The Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County’s tofal combined net assets are
$21,122,403.

» During the year, the Service Agency program expenses were $793,035.

e The changes in net assets amounted to $548,270.

e During the year, the Service Agency program revenues were $508,361 and general
revenues were $832,944

* During the year, the Service Agency collected $824,502 in property taxes, an increase of
$48,470 from 2010.

o The general fund balance is $372,930, all of which is unassigned.

s The capital projects fund balance is $1,027,394, of which $441,808 is restricted and
$585,586 is assigned.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Stansbury Service
Agency of Tooele County’s basic financial statements. The Service Agency’s basic financial
statement comprises two components: 1) government wide financial statements and 2) fund
financial statements.

The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present different views of the
district:

e The Statement of Net Assets provides government-wide long-term and short-term
information about the Service Agency’s overall financial status.

e The Governmental Funds Balance Sheet, and Reconciliation of Balance Sheet, provides
government-wide long-term and short-term information about the Service Agency s
restricted and unrestricted assets, liabilities, and fund balances.

¢ The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, & Changes in Fund Balances and its
Reconciliation provide government-wide information about the Service Agency’s
revenues and expenses for the year.



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
DECEMBER 31, 2011

Government-wide statements:

The government-wide statements report information about the Service Agency as a whole using
accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The statement of net
assets includes all of the government’s assets and liabilities. All of the current year’s revenues
and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when cash is received
or paid.

Fund Financial Statements:

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the Service Agency’s
most significant funds — not the Service Agency as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that
the Service Agency uses to keep track of specitic sources of funding and spending for particular
purposes.

e Some funds are required by State law.
e The Board of Trustees establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular
purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants.

The Service Agency has two funds:

» General fund
o This is the general operating fund of the Agency. The general fund is used for all
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.
o The general fund increased by $142,112 from 2010 to 2011.
e Capital projects fund
o This fund is used to account for financial resources used in major capital
construction projects. Funds used for such projects are provided by impact fees,
capital grants, and transfers from the general fund.
o The capital projects fund decreased by $288,041 during 2011. The decrease in
fund balance is attributable to $779,130 of capital projects that were completed
during the year and $120,605 of additional costs for the 28 acre park.



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
DECEMBER 31, 2011

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SERVICE AGENCY AS A WHOLE

Net assets. The Service Agency’s combined net assets for 2010 were $20,574,133. (See table 1}

Table 1
Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County Net Assets

Governmental Activities

Percentage
201¢ 2011 Change
ASSETS
Total Cuyrrent Assets 1,621,386 1,488,523 -8.19%
Non Current Assets:
Property, plant and equipment
(net of accumulated depreciation) 19,050,937 19,722,079 3.52%
Other assets — Water rights - - 0.00%
Total Assets 20,672,323 21,210,602 2.60%
LIABILITIES
Total Current Liabilities 68,190 88,199 -10.18%
Non Current Liabilities:
Long-term Debt - -
Total Liabilities 98,190 88,199 -10.18%
NET ASSETS
Investment in capital assets
(net of related debt) 19,027,880 19,722,079 3.65%
Restricted For:
Impact Fees 368,303 441,808 19.96%
Debt Service - - 0.00%
Total Restricted 368,303 441,808 19.96%
Unrestricted: 1,177,950 958,516 -18.63%
Total Net Assets 20,574,133 21,122,403 2.66%
Total Net Assets and Liabilities 20,672,323 21,210,602 2.60%

A portion of the net assets are either restricted as to the purposes they can be used for or they are
invested in capital assets. Unrestricted net assets may be used to fund Service Agency programs
in the next fiscal year. However, this does not mean that the Service Agency has significant
surplus resources available to pay its bills next year. Rather it is the result of having long-term
commitments that are currently less than available resources. The balance has remained similar
to the prior years.



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
DECEMBER 31, 2011

Table 2
Stanshury Service Agency of Tooele County Changes in Net Assets

Governmental Activities

Percentage
2010 2011 Change

REVENUES
Program revenues

Charges for services $ 93,686 § 91,446 -2.39%

Capital grants and contributions 219,760 416,915 89.71%
General revenues

Property taxes — general 776,032 824,502 6.25%

Interest allocated to impact fees 2,548 2,095 -17.78%

Interest 6,567 6,347 -3.35%

Loss on disposal of equipment - -

Total Revenues 1,098,593 1,341,305 22.09%

Expenses

General government 217,920 241,877 10.99%

Park 206,568 202,622 -1.91%

Clubhouse : 72,470 67,168 -7.32%

Pool 74,599 86,099 15.42%

Golf course 33,777 37.109 9.86%

Lake 28,874 41,418 43.44%

Greenbelt 121,023 116,718 -3.56%

Interest on long-term debt 2,308 24 -98.96%

Total Expenses 757,539 793,035 4.69%

Increase in net assets 341,054 548,270 60.76%
Net assets — beginning 20,233,079 20,574,133 1.69%
Net assets — ending $ 205374133 § 21,122.403 2.66%

The total of all program revenues and general revenues was $1,341,305 for the year.
General property tax was $824,502 for the year. The total of all program expenses was
$793,035 for the vear.



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
DECEMBER 31, 2011

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

» Over the course of the year the Service Agency did revise its budget.

e The general fund budgeted expenses were $851,275 and actual expenses were $640,295,
which resulted in a positive budgetary variance of $210,980.

e The capital projects fund budgeted expenses were $1,080,000 and actual expenses on the
budgetary basis were $846,939, which resulted in a positive budgetary variance of
$233,061.

s The service Agency has a liability to Tooele County of $10,544 for property taxes for
Debt Service revenue collected more than was paid for debt service expenses. The over
collected debt service revenue for prior years needs to be approved for general purposes
of the Agency by holding a public hearing during the next year. The liability will be
recorded as property tax revenue after the public hearing. This liability is included in the
accrued expenses liability.

e Capital assets purchased for the year were $889,735. The major components of these
additions were:

o Clubhouse equipment - $3,800

Swimming pool equipment - $11,725

Mowing equipment and light vehicles- $35,476

Clubhouse remodel and improvements - $112,596

28 Acre Park construction costs - $120,605

Golf course relining - $477,480

Other golf course improvements - $46,997

Lake improvements - $48,128

o Paving and landscaping - $34,903

o There was no additional debt incurred.

o0 00 0 0 0

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets

e Property tax revenues are increasing due to increased value.
e Impact fee revenues are decreasing due to reduced growth.

These indicators were taken into account when adopting the budgets for 2012.
Contacting the Service Agency’s Financial Management

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with
a general overview of the Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County’s finances and to
demonstrate the Service Agency’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have
questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Stansbury
Service Agency, 1 Country Club, Suite 1, Stansbury Park, UT 84074, phone 435-882-6188.



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

DECEMBER 31, 2011

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted
Property taxes receivable

Other governmental entity - impact fees receivable

Other receivables
Total current assets

Capital assets;
Land and construction in progress
Other capital assets, net of depreciation

Total capital assets:

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accounts payable from restricted assets
Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

Restricted:
Restricted - impact fees (expendable)
Unrestricted

Total net assets

Total current liabilities and net assets

Governmental

Activities

582,817
414,677
342,078

37,800

111,151

1,488,523

17,210,940

2,511,139
19,722,079

_S 21210602

50,084
10,669
27,446

88,199

19,722,079

441,808

958,516
21,122,403

_S 21210602

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAIL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2011
ASSETS General Fund Capital Projects Total
Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted $ 27,231 $ 355,586 % 582,817
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted - 414,677 414,677
Property taxes receivable 342,078 - 342,078
Other governmental entity - impact _
fees receivable - 37,800 37,800
Other receivables 111,151 - 111,151
Due firom other funds - 30,000 30,000
Total assets $ 480,460 $ 1,038,063 $ 1,518,523
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable b 50,084 § - 5 50,084
Accounts payable from restricted assets - 10,669 10,669
Accrued expenses 27,446 - 27,446
Due to other funds 30,000 - 30,000
Total current liabilities 107,530 10,669 118,199
FUND BALANCES
Restricted - 441,808 441,308
Assigned - 585,586 585,586
Unassigned 372,930 - 372,930
Total fund balances 372,930 1,027,394 1,400,324
Total current liabilities and fund balances $ 430,460 $ 1,038,063 $ 1,518,523

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
9



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
DECEMBER 31, 2011

Total governmental funds balances $ 1,400,324

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 19,722,079

Net assets of governmental activities $ 21,122,403

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
10



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2011
General Fund Capital Projects Total

Revenues

Impact fees 3 - $ 148,175 $ 148,175

Property taxes 824,502 - 824,502

Capital grants - 268,740 268,740

Charges for services 69,743 - 69,745

Rental income 21,701 - 21,701

Interest allocated to impact fees - 2,095 2,095

Interest 6,347 - 6,347

Total revenues 022295 419,010 1,341 305

Expenditures
Current:

General government 217,583 - 217,583

Park 101,144 - 101,144

Clubhouse 67,347 - 67,347

Pool 85,494 - 85,494

Golf course 20,405 - 20,405

Lake 36,992 . - 36,992

Greenbelt 83,249 - 88,249
Debt Service:

Principal 20,897 - 20,897

Interest expense 2,184 - 2184
Capital outlay:

Park - 161,007 161,007

Clubhouse - 109,597 109,597

Golf course - 525,701 525,701

Lake - 48,128 48,128

Greenbelt - 2,506 2,506

Total expenditures 640,295 846,939 1,487,234

Excess of revenues over expenditures 282,000 . (427,929) {‘145,929)
Other financing sources (uses)

Fransfers in - 139,888 139,888

Transfers out (139,888) - (139,888)
Total other financing sources (uses) {139.888) 139.888 -
Net change in fund balance 142,112 {(288,041) (145,929)
Fund balance beginning of year 230,818 1,315.435 1,546,253
Tund balance end of year $ 372,930 $ 1,027,394 $ 1400324




STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Excess of revenues over expenditures - governmental funds §  (145,929)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated
uscful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which
capital outlays exceeded depreciation in the current period. 671,141

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to
governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt
- consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither
transaction, however, has any effect on net assets. This amount is the net
effect of these differences in the treatment of long-term debt and related items. 20,897

In the governmental funds, the Agency records an expenditure for interest
actually paid. In the statement of activities, interest expense is recorded on the
accrual basis, which requires interest expense accrued but not yet paid to be
recognized as an expense. This is the amount by which the accrued interest was

reduced. : 2,161

Change in net assets of governmental activitics $ 548,270

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
12



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL — GENERAL GOVERNMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Revenues
Property taxes
Charges for services
Rental income
Interest

Total revenues

Expenditures
Current:
General government
Park
Clubhouse
Pool
Golf course
Lake
Greenbelt
Debt Service;
Principal
Interest expense

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

Net change in fund balance

Fund balance beginning of year

Fund balance end of year

Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget
$ 740,760 § 896,638 § 824502 § (72,136)
50,500 66,825 69,745 2,920
25,000 22,500 21,701 (799)
4,000 5,200 6,347 5,147
820,260 991,163 922,295 — (68,868)
430,985 549,000 217,583 331,417
78,775 88,775 101,144 (12,369)
64,600 71,000 67,347 3,653
74,500 74,500 85,494 (10,994)
20,000 20,000 20,405 {405)
22,000 22,000 36,992 {(14,992)
20,000 26,000 88,249 (62,249)

- - 20,897 (20,897)

- - 2,184 (2,184)

710,260 851,275 640,295 210,980
110,000 139,888 282,000 142,112
(110,000) {139,888) {139,888) -
{110,000) (139,888) {139,388) -

- . 142,112 142,112

230,818 230,818 230,818 -

$ 230818 § 230,818 $§ 372930 § 142112

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

13



NOTE 1.

STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County (the Agency), was created in 1992
by an Interlocal Agreement between Stansbury Recreation Service Area of Tooele
County and Stansbury Greenbelt Service Area of Tooele County, both political
subdivisions of the State of Utah created by authority of the Utah County Service
Area Act, Code 17A-2-401. The Agency is a separate entity of government and,
as such, is subject to providing Greenbelt and Recreation services to the
Stansbury Park area. The Board members are elected by vote of Stansbury Park
property owners.

The Agency’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America for governmental
units as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
and other authoritative sources. Governments are also required to follow the
pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued
through November 30, 1989 (when applicable) that do not conflict with or
contradict GASB pronouncements.

The more significant of the government's accounting policies are described
below.

A. The Reporting Entity

The Agency follows the standards promulgated by GASB Statement No.,
14, The Financial Reporting Entity, and GASB Statement No. 39,
Determining Whether Certain Organizations are Component Units, to
define the reporting entity. The financial statements include all operations
over which the Agency is financially accountable. The Agency is not a
participant in any joint venture and has not identified any entities which
would be component units of the Agency.

The Agency is not a component unit of Tooele County.
B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets
and the statement of activities) report information on all of the Agency’s
activities. The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which
the direct expenses of a given function are offset by program revenues.
Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific
function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers
or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services,
or privileges provided by a given function and 2) grants and contributions
that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a
particular function. Taxes and other items not properly included among
program revenues are reported as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental  funds.

Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in
the fund financial statements.

14



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

C.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of
accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenscs are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenue in the year for which
they become available. Grants and similar items are recognized as
revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider
have been met. Expenses are recorded when liabilities are incurred.

The use of financial resources to acquire capital assets are capitalized as
assets in the government-wide financial statements, rather than reported as
an expenditure. Proceeds of long-term debt are recorded as a liability in
the government-wide financial statements, rather than as another financing
source. Amounts paid to reduce long-term debt of the Agency are
reported as a reduction of the related liability, rather than an expenditure.

GOVERNMENTAL FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current
financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay
liabilities of the current period.

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under
accrual accounting. However, debt-service expenditures are recorded only
when payment is due.

Property taxes are measurable as of the date Jevied (assessed) and are
recognized as revenues when they become available. Available means
when due or past due, and received within the current period or collected
soon enough thereafter (within 60 days) to be used to pay liabilities of the
current period. However, the Agency extended the available period from
60 days to 90 days during 2011 because property taxes which were
budgeted in 2011 were not remitted to the Agency until March 29, 2012.

The accounts of the Agency are organized on the basis of funds, each of
which is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each
fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that
comprise its assets, liabilities, reserves, fund balance, revenues, and
expenditures or expenses as appropriate.

15



NOTE 1.

STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

C.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (continued)
USE OF RESTRICTED FUNDS

When both restricted and unrestricted (committed, assigned, or
unassigned) resources are available for use, it is the Agency’s policy to
use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are
needed. The order in which unrestricted resources are expended is in the
following order: 1) committed, 2) assigned and 3) unassigned.

The Agency reports the following major governmental funds:
GENERAL FUND

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Agency. It is used
to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted
for in another fund.

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

The capital projects fund is used to account for resources to be used for
capital projects.

Other Accounting Policies

Encumbrance accounting is not maintained by the Agency. Due to the
size of the Agency, maintaining files is considered adequate to keep track
of purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments. The Agency
recognizes a liability for accumulated unpaid vacation for eligible
employees. As of December 31, 2011, the liability was $6,168.

Impact Fees

The Agency imposes impact fees for the development of open space,
trails, recreation facilities and parks for the Stansbury Park area. The
Agency adopted a capital facilities plan to determine the construction
costs for calculating the amount of the impact fees. The Agency accounts
for all impact fees by depositing them into a separate interest bearing
account.

Impact fees amounting to $148,175 were recognized in revenue and

$37,800 were available at Tooele County Assessor but not yet remitted as
of December 31, 2011.
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STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

E.

Impact Fees

For the year ended December 31, 2011, the Agency expended $77,045 for
capital improvements from impact fees. The Agency is required to refund
all impact fees, plus interest, if they have not expended the collected
impact fees according to the capital facilities plan within six years of their
receipt. The Agency is not liable for any refunds at December 31, 2011.

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The Agency follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary date
reflected in the financial statements:

1.

By the first regular scheduled board meeting in November, a proposed
operating budget is submitted for the year commencing the following
January Ist. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and
the means of financing them.

Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments.

By December 15th, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an
ordinance.

The Board approves, by ordinance, total budget appropriations only.
The Treasurer is authorized to transfer budget amounts between line
items within the fund; however, any revisions that alter the total
appropriations of any fund must be approved by the Board. The
Agency must hold a hearing to alter the total expenditures of the
general fund. Therefore, the level of budgetary responsibility is total
appropriations; however, for report purposes, this level has been
expanded to a functional basis.

Unused appropriations for all of the above annually budgeted funds
lapse at the end of year.

. The budget amounts shown in the financial statements are the final

authorized amounts as revised during the year.
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NOTE 1.

NOTE 2,

STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continuned)
H. Estimates and Assumptions

The Agency uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial
statements. Those estimates and assumptions aftect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities,
and the reported revenues and expenses.

L Property Tax Calendar

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1st.
Taxes are levied on June 15th and are due November 30th.

J. Risk Management

The Agency purchases insurance from an independent carrier to provide
worker’s compensation coverage and general liability and property
insurance. There were no significant reductions in insurance coverage
from the prior year.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Agency considers all highly liquid investments (including restricted assets)
with a maturity when purchased of three months or less and all local government
investment pools to be cash equivalents. Following are the components of the
Agency’s cash and investments at December 31, 2011:

Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted $ 582817

Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 414,677

Total $ 997,494
Deposits

At December 31, 2011, the carrying amount of the Agency's deposits was
$265,742 and the bank balance was $479,412, $250,000 of which was covered by
the NCUA. Deposits are not collateralized nor are they required to be by state
statute. However, the State Commissioner of Financial Institutions monitors
financial institutions and establishes limits for deposit of public money at
individual financial institutions, and the Agency follows these recommendations.
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NOTE 2.

STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Continued)

The Agency follows the requirements of the Utah Money Management Act (Utah
Code Annotated 1953, Section 51, Chapter 7) in handling its depository and
temporary investment transactions. This law requires the deposit of Agency
funds in a “qualified depository”. The Act defined a “qualified depository™ as
any financial institution whose deposits are insured by an agency of the Federal
Government and which has been certified by the Commissioner of Financial
Institutions as meeting the requirements of the Act and adhering to the rules of the
Utah Money Management Council.

Investment
At December 31, 2011, the Agency’s investments balances were as follows:

Investment Tvype Fair Value Maturity Rating

Utah Public Treasurer’s
Investment Fund $731,752 N/A Unrated

Interest Rate Risk. The Agency has no policy regarding interest rate risk. As a
means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from rising interest
rates, the Agency invests in the Utah Public Treasurer’s Investment Fund which is
short term.

Credit Risk. The Agency has no policy regarding credit risk. The investment in
the Utah Public Treasurer’s Investment Fund is unrated. These monies are
invested primarily in money market securities.

Custodial Credit Risk, For an investment, the custodial risk is the risk that in the
event of the failure of the counterparty, the Agency will not be able to recover the
value of its investments that are in the possession of an outside party. To limit its
exposure to this risk, the Agency tries to limit its deposits in each depositor to the
FDIC or NCUA insured limits.

Concentration of Credit Risk. The Agency places no limit on the amount that the
Agency may invest in any one issuer. The Agency has no concentration of credit
risk.

The Utah Public Treasurer’s Investment Fund (UPTIF) is an external deposit and
investment pool wherein governmental entities are able to pool the monies from
several entities to improve investment efficiency and yield. These monies are
invested primarily in money market securities and contain no withdrawal
restrictions. As such, the monies invested in this fund are not insured and are
subject to the same market risks as any similar investment in money market
funds. The Fund is not SEC registered nor is it rated. The fair value of the
Agency’s position in the fund is the same as the value of the fund shares.
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NOTE 2.

NOTE 3.

STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Continued)

Restricted Assets

Capital Projects Fund — The restricted cash of $414,677 consists of reserves from

impact fees received and funds for construction to be used only for the purpose
defined by contract or under legal provisions.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FIXED ASSETS

The Agency used the straight line method of depreciation over estimated lives of
three to twenty-five years. Property, plant and equipment purchased or acquired
is carried at historical cost or estimated historical cost. For the year ended
December 31, 2011, depreciation expense was $228,594. A summary of the fixed
assets is as follows:

Disposals/
12/31/10 Additions Reclass 12/31/11
Capital assets not being depreciated
Land $ 15024468 % - 5 - § 15,024,468
Constructton m progress 2,065,867 ]20,605 - 2,] 86,472
Total capital assets not being depreciated 17,090,335 120,605 - 17,210,940
Capital assets being depreciated:
Land Improvements 133,767 23,172 - 156,939
Greenbelt improvements 514,159 2,503 - 516,664
Buildings 683,766 107,048 - 790,814
Building improvements 27.158 3,801 - 30,959
Equipment and vehicles 531,294 48 835 - 580,129
Parks 1,508,986 11,730 - 1,520,716
Recreation facilities 3,679,582 ’ 582,039 - 6,261,621
Total capital assets being depreciated 9,078,712 779,130 - 9,857,842
Less: Accumulated depreciation (7.118,109) (228,594) - {7.346,703)
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 1,960,603 550,536 . - 2,511,139
Capital assets, net $ 19,050,938 § 671,141 % - % 19,722,079

Depreciation is reported in the following functions:

General government 3 59,771
Park 97,089
Clubhouse 6,620
Pool 12.330
Golf course 17,921
Lake 6,394
Greenbelt 28,469

$ 228,594
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NOTE 4.

NOTE 5.

NOTE 6.

STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS AND
RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

$441,808 is reported as restricted net assets in the government-wide statement of
activities and restricted fund balance in the capital projects fund. This is the
amount of impact fees collected and not yet expended. All of the restricted net
assets are restricted by enabling legislation. The capital projects fund also reports
$585,586 of assigned fund balance, which is the amount set aside by the Board of
Trustees, for future projects. The Board of Trustees is the highest level of
authority within the Agency. Formal Board resolution is required to commit
Agency funds.

INTERFUND BALANCES

During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Board of Trustees approved a
transfer of $139,888 from the general fund to the capital projects fund. This
transfer is for the purpose of funding future capital projects. As of December 31,
2011, the general fund had a balance due to the capital projects fund of $30,000
for a capital grant that was deposited into the general fund. Subsequent to year
end, the Agency received cash due from the property tax receivable and paid the
capital projects fund the remaining amount due.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Subsequent events have been evaluated through the auditor's report date, which is

the date the financial statements were available to be issued. There were no
subsequent events to disclose.

21



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY
OF TOOELE COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
For The Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2011
Page

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Comphance

and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed

in Accordance with Government Auditing StanAQPAS ......cueeveeeeveveciiireiieiree s 1
Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance in Accordance with the

State of Utah Legal Compliance Audit GUIAE. .........coccoocoovciiiieeiiiieeieeeee et 3

Schedule of Findings and Recommendations .........ccvevieiciesimeceicireceniensreesseseeeeeeessveesas e s mesaesnene 4



Keddington & Christensen
Certified Public Accountants, LLC
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL Gary K Keddington, CPA
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON ?;‘:]ELC};;‘S:C‘;S:; CCP;:
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED Phyl R. Warnock, CPA
ON AN AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Trustees
Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of Stansbury Service
Agency of Tooele County (the Agency) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011, which collectively
comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated May 1, 2012. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial andits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting as a basis

for designing our anditing procedures for the purpese of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control over financial
reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control over
financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A marerial weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will
not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpese described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting
that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, we
identified certain deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting, described in the accompanying Schedule of
Findings and Recommendations that we consider to be significant deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting (1 and 2). A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that
is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Compliance and Other Matters ‘

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Stansbury Service Agency of Toocele County’s financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grants agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on
the determination of financial statements amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such ‘an opinion. The results of our
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government
Auditing Standards.

Telephone (801) 590-2600 1 5292 So. College Dr., Suite 102
Fax (801) 265-9405 Salt Lake City, Utah 84123



The Agency’s response to the findings identified in our audit is deseribed in the accompanying Schedule of Findings
and Recommendations. We did not audit the Agency’s response and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and the Board of Trustees and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties,

Keddinglon & Chriitemain

May 1, 2012



Keddington & Christensen
Certified Public Accountants, LLC

Gary K. Keddington, CPA
Brent E. Christensen, CPA

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT bt B Vo oA T

ON COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STATE OF UTAH LEGAL COMPLIANCE AUDIT GUIDE

Board of Trustees
Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County

We have audited Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County’s compliance with general compliance requirements
described in the State of Utah Legal Compliamce Audit Guide for the year ended December 31, 2011, The general
compliance requirements applicable to the Agency are identified as follows:

Public Debt

Cash Management

Purchasing Requirements

Budgetary Compliance

Truth in Taxation & Property Tax Limitations
Special Service and Local Districts

Other General Compliance Issues

Impact Fees

Fund Balance Limitation

The Agency did not receive any major or nonmajor State grants during the yeér ended December 31, 2011,

Compliance with the requirements referred to above is the responsibility of the Agency’s management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance with those requirements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America;
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States; and the State of Utah Legal Compliance Audit Guide. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the aodit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the compliance
requirements referred to above could have a material effect on the general compliance requirements identified
above. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Agency’s compliance with those
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the
Agency’s compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, Stansbury Service Agency of Tooele County complied, in all material respects, with the general
compliance requirements identified above for the year ended December 31, 2011,

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and the Board of Trustees and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. However, the report is a matter
of public record and its distribution is not limited.

Keddiogton & Cloistemmaur

May 1, 2012

Telephone (801) 590-2600 3 5292 So. College Dr., Suite 102
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1.

STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
December 31,2011

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES

SEGREGATION OF DUTIES - CASH RECEIPTING AND DEPOSITING

Finding:

We noted that cash receipts are receipted and deposited by the office manager with no independent verification
or review. This segregation of duties weakness creates the risk that funds could be misappropriated and go
undetected.

This weakness is due to the limited resources of the Agency to have a different individual perform each aspect
of the cash receipting function.

Recommendation:

We recommend that Agency continue to maintain the quality of records observed during our audit, and improve
any areas we have mentioned in the findings and recommendations. We realize that it may not be in the
Agency’s best interest to hire enough staff to correct this problem. Therefore, the Agency should continue to
implement controls designed to prevent or detect these types of problems, as it has in the past. Such as, having
the board members look at the financial records during their meetings ctc. This will provide adequate
documentation and accountability of the Agency’s revenues and expenditures which will help compensate for
the lack of segregation of duties.

Agency’s Response:
The Agency agrees with the finding and will consider additional procedures to address the finding.

SEGREGATION OF DUTIES — CASH DISBURSEMENTS

Finding:

We noted that the office manager writes checks, mails checks, is a check signor, and reconciles the bank
accounts. In addition, there is no review of the bank reconciliations, This segregation of duties weakness creates
the risk of unauthorized disbursements being made and going undetected, as well as increases the risk that
misstatements could occur and not be discovered.

This weakness 1s due to the limited resources of the Agency to have a different individual perform each aspect
of the cash disbursement function.

Recommendation:

We recommend that Agency continue to maintain the quality of records observed during our audit, and improve
any arcas we have mentioned in the findings and recommendations. We realize that it may not be in the
Agency’s best interest to hire enough staff to correct this problem. Therefore, the Agency should continue to
implement controls designed to prevent or detect these types of problems, as it has in the past. Such as, having
two signers on all disbursements, having the board members look at the financial records during their meetings
etc. This will provide adequate documentation and accountability of the Agency’s revenues and expenditures
which will help compensate for the lack of segregation of duties.

Agency’s Response:
The Agency agrees with the finding and will consider additional procedures to address the finding.



STANSBURY SERVICE AGENCY OF TOOELE COUNTY
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)
December 31, 2011

STATE LEGAL COMPLIANCE — Immaterial Instances of Noncompliance

None noted



